proceeds from its assets are not sufficient to fund the obligations arising from its insurance
contracts. An analysis of the Syndicate's exposure to the significant components of financial risk
is given below split between:

(i) Market risk (including interest rate risk);
(ii) Credit risk (including Fair Value Hierarchy);
(iii) Currency risk; and
(iv) Liquidity risk.

(i) Market risk
Market risk arises from fluctuations in values of, or income from, assets or in interest or exchange
rates and is derived primarily from the Syndicate’s investment asset portfolio and from currency
exposures. The Board has agreed an investment strategy commensurate with the Syndicate’s
risk appetite.

Interest rate risk
CMA manages sensitivity to market conditions by reference to interest rate risk. Since the
majority of the Syndicate's investments comprise cash, overseas deposits and fixed income
securities, the fair value of the portfolio is inversely correlated to movements in interest rates. If
interest rates fall, the fair value of the Syndicate’s fixed income securities tends to rise and vice
versa. The fair value of fixed income investments in the Syndicate’s balance sheet at 31
December 2021 was £111.0m (2020: £137.6m) with an average duration 2.3 years (2020: 2.4
years).

The sensitivity of the Syndicates investments from a rise or fall in interest rates is listed below:

Impact on profit and

net assets

2021  2020

£m   £m

50 basis points increase (1.5)  (1.8)

50 basis points decrease 1.5   1.8

The Syndicate manages interest rate risk by investing in financial investments, cash and
overseas deposits with an average duration of less than four years. The Group Investment
Committee monitors the duration of these assets on a regular basis.

Outstanding claims provisions are not sensitive to the level of interest rates as they are
undiscounted and contractually non-interest bearing.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 December 2021

CMA   Syndicate 1861 Annual Report & Accounts 31 December 2021   Page 27 of 45

5. Management of risk (continued)